## RESOLUTION NO. 1990-31

## EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO REVEREND LUTHER F. HILL FOR HIS SERVICE AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND EXTENDING BEST WISHES AND MANY HAPPY YEARS

WHEREAS, Rev. Luther F. Hill served as a member of the Board of Trustees, having been appointed July 20, 1982, as a representative of the City of Cleveland; and

WHEREAS, Rev. Luther F. Hill served in the Chaplains Corps of the United States Army in World War II, rose to the rank of Lieutenant Colonel in the United States Army Reserves, earned a law degree in 1950 from Cleveland Marshall Law School, received an honorary Doctor of Divinity degree from the Institute of the African Methodist Episcopal Church in Monrovia, Liberia, served for thirty-eight (38) years as pastor of Mt. Sinai Baptist Church, is Pastor Emeritus of Mt. Sinai Baptist Church in Cleveland Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Rev. Luther F. Hill served with distinction for seven years. bringing to the Authority the benefit of his experience in serving his country, the City of Cleveland, his church; and

WHEREAS, Rev. Luther F. Hill has most recently served on the Board of Trustees' Executive, Finance, Marketing & Communications, Legal, Rail Development, and Personnel Committees, also having been appointed as Chairman of the Personnel Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the most sincere appreciation is hereby extended to Rev. Luther F. Hill for his loyal devotion, leadership, and many accomplishments in his long and distinguished career.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees offers its best wishes to Rev. Luther F. Hill for the future, and that he may enjoy long life and happiness.

Section 3. That the General Manager is hereby directed to have a memorialization of this Resolution certified and presented to Rev. Luther F. Hill as a symbol of gratitude.

Section 4. This this Resolution is effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: March 20 1990 1010 Attest: General Manager/Sectetary-Treasurer

Vice President

FPULL.